Civic Centre, Riverside, Stafford
Contact Andrew Bailey
Direct Dial 01785 619212
Email abailey@staffordbc.gov.uk

Dear Members
Planning Committee
A virtual meeting of the Planning Committee will be held using Zoom on
Wednesday, 21 October 2020 at 6.30pm to deal with the business as set out on
the agenda.
To watch the meeting, please follow the instructions below:1

Log on to Zoom at https://zoom.us/join

2

Enter Meeting ID 867 6948 5563 when prompted

3

Enter Password 817624 when prompted

Or, to listen to the meeting, please call the following telephone number:0131 460 1196
Please note that this meeting will be recorded.
Members are reminded that contact officers are shown in each report and members
are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the appropriate
officer.

Head of Law and Administration
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PLANNING COMMITTEE – 21 OCTOBER 2020
Chairman - Councillor R M Sutherland
Vice-Chairman - Councillor A S Harp
AGENDA
1

Minutes

2

Apologies

3

Declaration of Member’s Interests/Lobbying

4

Delegated Applications
Details of Delegated applications will be circulated separately to Members.
Page Nos
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Planning Applications
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ITEM NO 5
ITEM NO 5
___________________________________________________________________
PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21 OCTOBER 2020
___________________________________________________________________
Ward Interest - Nil
Planning Applications
Report of Head of Development
Purpose of Report
To consider the following planning applications, the reports for which are set out in
the attached APPENDIX:Page Nos
20/32144/FUL

Shopping Centre, 4 Newport Road, Haughton

4

- 10

11

-

The application was called in by Councillor
M J Winnington
Officer Contact - Sian Wright, Development Lead
Telephone 01785 619528
20/32824/HOU &
20/32825/LBC

Coton Villa, Wallbrook Road, Coton Milwich

19

The application was called in by Councillor
F Beatty
Officer Contact - Sian Wright, Development Lead
Telephone 01785 619528

Previous Consideration
Nil
Background Papers
Planning application files are available for Members to inspect, by prior arrangement,
in the Development Management Section. The applications including the
background papers, information and correspondence received during the
consideration of the application, consultation replies, neighbour representations are
scanned and are available to view on the Council website.
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Application:

20/32144/FUL

Case Officer:

Steven Owen

Date Registered:

30 March 2020

Target Decision Date:

25 May 2020

Extended To:

23 October 2020

Address:

Shopping Centre, 4 Newport Road, Haughton, Stafford
ST18 9EZ

Ward:

Seighford And Church Eaton

Parish:

Haughton

Proposal:

Change of use from Use Class E to Sui Generis (Hot Food
Takeaway), with the addition of 2x exhaust flue on the northwest elevation

Applicant:

Mr Sindu

Recommendation:

Approve, subject to conditions

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE
This application has been called in by Councillor M J Winnington (Ward Member for
Seighford and Church Eaton) for the following reasons:‘I would like to call this in regarding the visual impact of the flues on the streetscene and
the impact on the environment of neighbours’
Context
4 Newport Road is currently a vacant retail unit which forms part of a row of shops in
Haughton. The premises are two-storey and comprise a hairdressing salon, convenience
shop and butchers on the ground-floor, with residential flats above.
The premises are accessed via the main road through the village of Haughton (A518),
with some parking provided in front of the units.
Planning permission is sought to change the use of the existing butchers shop to a hot
food take away. The development also includes the addition of two external extraction
flues to the north-west elevation. The flues would start 3m above the ground and reach a
total height of 7.4m.
Proposed opening hours are as follows:

4

20/32144/FUL - 2

Monday - Saturday - 11am to 9pm
Sundays & Bank Holidays - Closed
Officer Assessment - Key Considerations
The Principle of the Development
Policy E8 of The Plan for Stafford Borough (TPSB) states that permission will be granted
for hot food takeaways if it is within a town, local or other centre defined in the hierarchy
with adequate provision and access to public transport, walking and cycling, and does not
cause unacceptable disturbance to nearby residential occupiers.
The development site is located within the key service village of Haughton and is
therefore, within the sustainable settlement hierarchy. The proposal is also located in the
centre of the village and has adequate access to public transport, as well as walking and
cycling routes.
Overall, it is considered that the principle of the development is acceptable subject to
residential amenity and other material considerations being satisfied.
Polices and Guidance:National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) – Paragraphs 8 & 11
The Plan for Stafford Borough (the Plan) 2011-2031 - Policies SP3 Sustainable
Settlement Hierarchy, SP7 Supporting the Location of New Development, N1 Local
Economy, E8 Town, Local and Other Centres
Impact upon Character & Appearance
Policy N1 of the Plan states that new development will be supported within the Borough if
it preserves, or where appropriate enhances, the character and appearance of the site
and its setting.
4 Newport Road is a commercial unit located within an established residential area. The
unit is clearly visible from the public vantages along Newport Road.
The exterior of 4 Newport Road would largely remain unchanged (with no changes
proposed to the shop frontage), except for the addition of two extraction flues. The
extraction flues would be fixed to the north-west elevation and reach a total height of
7.4m. Both flues would have a metallic-grey finish.
The two flues would be clearly visible from public vantages along Newport Road but would
have the greatest visual impact when viewed from the residential car park within Haughton
Grange.
Whilst the proposed flues would be readily visible to neighbouring residential properties,
particularly those in Haughton Grange, in the context of the shopping centre, and the size
of the host building, it is considered on balance that the flues are visually acceptable and
would cause no significant adverse harm to the character and appearance of the
surrounding area.
Policies and Guidance:-
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National Design Guidance (NDG)
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) - Section 12. Achieving well-designed places
The Plan for Stafford Borough (TPSB) 2011-2031 - Policies N1 Design, N8 Landscape
Character
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) - Design
The Impact upon Neighbouring Amenity
Policy E8 of the Plan only supports changing the use of buildings to hot food takeaways if
the development would not cause unacceptable disturbance to nearby residents. Specific
consideration has therefore been given to the mitigation of odour, noise and heat.
The applicant has proposed an extraction system which they claim creates, ‘the maximum
potential effectiveness of air flow from inside the building to be pushed outside” It is
considered, in consultation with Environmental Health, that the proposed extraction
system would protect the amenity of neighbouring residents.
The submitted details state that the proposed system would reduce odour emission by up
to 65%, and would also include two attenuators (silencers) to reduce the fan motor sound
level to 35 db. For reference, the World Health Organisation community noise guidelines
states that 50dB would cause moderate annoyance.
The two-flues would be located 4.4m just from the nearest neighbouring balcony (serving
the flat located above the application premises). The balcony is situated at the rear of the
premises whilst the proposed flues are to be installed to the side elevation of the unit.
Environmental Health has been consulted on the extraction system and have concluded
that the proposed system would not cause unreasonable disturbance to the neighbouring
residents by way of unacceptable noise or odour.
Environmental Health has also requested two conditions; one which limits construction
work to between 8am and 6pm during weekdays, 8am and 2pm on Saturdays, and
prevents work on Sundays and bank holidays. The other condition limits deliveries at the
site between the same hours. Subject to these conditions, Environmental Health has
raised no objection to the conversion of 4 Newport Road into a hot food takeaway.
It is considered that the proposed conditions are reasonable. An appropriately worded
condition should also be added ensuring the proposed extraction system is installed and
working before the hot food takeaway is brought into use and a further condition to restrict
the opening hours.
Neighbour objections relating to litter and anti-social behaviour are not material planning
considerations and are better controlled under other legislation.
Policies and Guidance:National Design Guidance (NDG)
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) - Paragraph 127
The Plan for Stafford Borough (TPSB) 2011-2031 - Policy N1 Design
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) - Design
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Parking Provision
Appendix B of the TPSB sets out the Borough’s car parking standards. The Appendix
states that for hot food takeaway 2 spaces should be provided plus 1 space per 5m² of
public floor space for customers. In this instance, according to the plan, up to 4 car
parking spaces are needed. However, the Appendix also states that these standards may
be relaxed or waived where public parking is readily available nearby.
Car parking for the existing retail unit and neighbouring shops is currently provided by a
car parking area immediately in front of the commercial premises.
The Highway Authority has been consulted on the proposal and have concluded that the
proposal would not lead to an increase in parking and loading over or above the existing
use. According to TPSB, food retail units, such as the existing unit, require 1 space per
14m² of gross floor area, or 5 car parking spaces in this instance.
On balance, and in consultation with the Highway Authority, it is concluded that the
proposed use as a hot food takeaway would not result in a parking requirement
significantly different to its current use as a food retail unit. It is therefore considered the
existing public car parking area is likely to provide sufficient parking provision should the
unit be converted. The Highway Authority do not raise any objections.
The proposal consequently meets the car parking standards set out within TPSB and is
compliant with policies T1 and T2.
Policies and Guidance:National Design Guidance (NDG)
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) - Section 9. Promoting sustainable transport
The Plan for Stafford Borough (TPSB) 2011-2031 - Policies T1 Transport, T2 Parking and
Manoeuvring Facilities, Appendix B - Car Parking Standards
Other Matters
Objections have been received relating to access and encroachment onto private
property. The proposed flues would overhang the adjacent car parking area. As part of
the planning application submission, the relevant notice has been served therefore this
issue is a private/civil matter.
Conclusion
The proposal is not considered to result in significant harm to the character and
appearance of the commercial unit or the wider area. The proposal avoids negatively
impacting neighbour amenity and no objections have been raised by Environmental
Health to the proposed extraction flues. The proposal does not adversely impact upon
parking requirements and provision.
Considering the above it is recommended that planning permission be granted, subject to
conditions.
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Consultations
Environmental Health:
No objection, subject to the installation of the detailed extraction system.
Highway Authority:
No objection.
Parish Council:
No comments received
Neighbours (13 consulted): 9 responses received objecting to the proposal: Material
planning considerations summarised below:
- The adverse effect upon parking provision and highway safety.
- The adverse effect of odours and noise from the take away.
- Access to the north-west elevation of install and maintain the proposed extraction flue.
- Close proximity of residential properties
- Position of proposed flues overhanging the adjacent car park. Questions raised about
how the flues will be installed and subsequently maintained.
1 additional letter received in support of the proposal
Site Notice:
Expiry date: 18.06.2020
Relevant Planning History
None.
Recommendation
Approve, subject to the following conditions:
1.

The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the
expiration of three years beginning with the date on which this permission is
granted.

2.

This permission relates to the originally submitted details and specification and to
the following drawings, except where indicated otherwise by a condition attached to
this permission, in which case the condition shall take precedence:- Location Plan (Scale 1:1250) Drawing No. 4NR / PP / 01 A
- Block Plan (Scale 1:500) Drawing No. 4NR / PP / 02 A
- Proposed Floor Plan (1:100) Drawing No. 4NR / PP / 04
- Proposed Elevation (1:100) Drawing No. 4nr / PP / 06

3.

The use herby permitted shall not commence until the extraction, ventilation,
silencer and odour system has been installed and is working in full accordance with
the following approved details:
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- Document titled, 'Carbon Filter Unit. Permanent Suspension Modules.
- Document titled, 'Electrostatic Precipitator. Collector of grease and smoke fumes.'
- Document titled, 'Silencer Information - 500 Diameter Non Podded'
- Document titled, 'Our ESP Range'
- Letter from Mrs Yesim Ali Husnu, Dated 29.06.2020
- Document titled, 'Motor Information - 500 Diameter Woods Single Phase Motor.'
- Document titled, 'O.N.100 Odour Neutraliser'.
- Document titled, 'ON100'.
The extract ventilation system shall thereafter be retained and maintained.
4.

All works, including demolition, site works and construction shall only take place
between the hours of 8.00 am and 6.00pm Monday to Friday; 8.00am to 2.00pm
Saturdays and not at all on Sundays or bank holidays.

5.

Deliveries to the site shall only take place between the hours of 8.00am and
6.00pm Monday to Friday; 8.00am to 2.00pm Saturdays and not at all on Sundays
or bank holidays. Delivery vehicles shall not park on the access highways to the
site.

6.

The opening hours of the Hot Food Takeaway shall be restricted to, Monday to
Saturday 11.00am - 9.00pm.

The reasons for the Council’s decision to approve the development subject to the above
conditions are:
1.

To comply with the requirements of Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory
Purchase Act 2004.

2.

To define the permission.

3.

To safeguard the area from noise, fumes and smells. (Policy N1e of The Plan for
Stafford Borough).

4.

To safeguard the occupiers of nearby residential properties from undue noise and
general disturbance. (Policy N1e of The Plan for Stafford Borough).

5.

To safeguard the occupiers of nearby residential properties from undue noise and
general disturbance. (Policy N1e of The Plan for Stafford Borough).

6.

To safeguard the occupiers of nearby residential properties from undue noise and
general disturbance. (Policy N1e of The Plan for Stafford Borough).

Informative(s)
1

The Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and proactive manner in
dealing with this application and following the applicant's amendment of the plans,
the proposal is considered to be a sustainable form of development and therefore
complies with the provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework.
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20/32144/FUL
Shopping Centre
4 Newport Road
Haughton
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Application:

20/32824/HOU and 20/32825/LBC

Case Officer:

Hannah Cross

Date Registered:

27 July 2020

Target Decision Date:

16 October 2020

Extended To:

TBC

Address:

Coton Villa, Wallbrook Road, Coton Milwich, Stafford,
Staffordshire ST18 0ET

Ward:

Milwich

Parish:

Milwich

Proposal:

Regularisation of alterations and extensions undertaken in the
mid to late 1980's by the previous occupiers

Applicant:

Mr and Mrs E M Turner

Recommendation:

Refuse

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE
This application has been called in by Councillor F Beatty (Ward Member for Milwich) for
the following reasons:“For members to establish that: There are no negative effects on the amenity (neighbours
or community) - There is no adverse visual impact - There is no detrimental effect on the
character of the area There is no detrimental effect on the setting of the building. An
unauthorised, but attractive, arched passage extension joining the main house to an
adjacent building was undertaken well over 30 years ago by a previous owner and
unbeknown to the present owner. Consideration of enforcement came to planning
committee in 2008, who decided against any enforcement action on the advice of the
conservation officer who recommended the arches be glazed to give an orangery feel this was done. Furthermore permission was given by our planners for a laundry within the
arches (despite the LBC enforcement - a Listed Buildings enforcement notice has no end
date). These two applications are to regularise the status quo of 30 years by giving
planning permission and Listed Building Consent on the property “
Context
Coton Villa is a three storey Georgian farmhouse of late 18th century date finished in
cream/off white roughcast render with a Staffordshire Blue plain clay tile roof. Historically a
farmhouse, there are two curtilage listed outbuildings within the site: a garage (former
barn) to the west of the main house and a stable building North West of the main house;
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both comprising of red facing brick work and Staffordshire Blue clay tile roof. The
significance of the property and the reason for its listing is as a typical three storey double
pile Staffordshire farmhouse of later 18th century date retaining Georgian detailing and
features.
The property lies outside of any designated settlement and as such in policy terms, the
site
is within the open countryside.
Planning permission and Listed Building consent is retrospectively sought for the retention
of a number of alterations and extensions to the Listed Building and its associated
curtilage listed outbuildings undertaken over the course of the last 30+ years. Given the
building’s designation as Grade II Listed these works cannot be deemed lawful without the
benefit of Listed Building consent.
It would seem that the works undertaken were completed in excess of 4 years ago and
are therefore immune from planning enforcement action however, they are not lawful with
regard to the listed building, and there is no period after which there is immunity from
listed building enforcement action. The extensions and alterations seeking retrospective
approval are as follows:
•
•
•
•
•
•

Hipped roof rear extension. Householder planning permission was granted under
reference 08/10639/FUL but no application was made for listed building consent;
Extension to the rear of the garages lowering the eaves line;
An open arcaded link between the main house and the stables
Extension to the stables with the roof of the stables extended over the doors which
includes 3 x large archways;
A large bow-fronted bay window with balcony above on the western side elevation;
The installation of uPVC windows to the sides and rear of the main dwelling and
garage

Planning permission was granted in 2009 under 08/10639/FUL for the infilling of an
existing unauthorised extension to the rear of the dwelling with glazing to create a laundry
area. The extension was considered to be out of character with the main dwelling,
however it was reasoned that given the mitigating effect of the glazing proposed that no
enforcement action be taken on the existing unauthorised extension and that planning
permission should be granted.
No Listed Building consent has been granted for this extension or the alterations proposed
under 08/10639/FUL however it was decided by a Planning Committee at the time and
prior to the decision of 08/10639/FUL being issued that it was not expedient to pursue
enforcement action or to serve a Listed Building enforcement notice.
Officer Assessment – Key Considerations
The main issues with the proposal are its impact upon the Grade II Listed Building in
terms
of its character, appearance and historic significance.
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Character, Appearance & Heritage
Section 66 (1) of the Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Area) Act 1990
(PLBCAA) requires that development proposals have special regard to preserving the
building or its setting or any features of special architectural or historic merit which it
possesses. This objective is encompassed broadly within policy N9 (Historic Environment)
of The Plan for Stafford Borough 2011-2031 (TPSB) and the National Planning Policy
Framework (The Framework).
UPVC Windows
The uPVC windows to the West and East side elevations which are indicated to have
replaced rotting timber frames in the 1990s are not considered to be historically accurate
in their design and detailing and their bulky frames and shiny finish do not serve to sustain
or enhance the heritage asset, thereby conflicting with the aforementioned policies. The
uPVC replacement windows are clearly distinguishable in terms of their profile and
detailing from the original timber windows which remain in situ (and contribute greatly to
the historic character and special interest of the building). Given the retrospective nature
of the works the condition of the former timber frames is not known and therefore it is not
possible to verify whether their replacement was necessary or whether the windows could
have been reasonably repaired. Irrespective of this, the uPVC frames are not considered
for the reasons detailed above to be a suitable replacement.
The uPVC windows installed to the West elevation of the dwelling are particularly
prominent as this elevation is immediately viewable from the entrance driveway to the
dwelling. Planning application 08/10639/FUL approved uPVC framed windows to the rear
of the property; however this previous permission should not warrant approval of the
proposed side facing uPVC windows given their harmful impact on the historic character
of the building.
Bow-fronted bay window
With respect to the addition of the large side projecting bow bay window to the West
elevation of the dwelling with flat roof (serving as a balcony accessed by uPVC framed
French doors on first floor) and twisted metal balustrade railings above, this appears more
akin to 1930s seaside architecture and has no architectural relationship with the simple
rectilinear form and vertical elevational emphasis of the historic building. The bulky uPVC
framed windows exacerbate the incongruous appearance of the extension in the context
of the historic building. This extension is readily visible upon entrance to the dwelling and
is not considered to be acceptable having regard to the historic character of the Listed
building.
Open arcaded link
The proposed arched link walkway extension includes red facing brick work and blue clay
roof tiles to match the existing outbuilding. However due to its hipped roof form, and what
is considered to be a misplaced ‘Mediterranean’ aesthetic, the extension is considered to
have no architectural relationship with the simple verticality of the elevations to the original
Georgian historic building itself. The extension by connecting the main dwelling with the
stable outbuilding would also serve to disrupt the rectilinear plan form of the main dwelling
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and its relationship with the outbuilding on site which can no longer be viewed in
separation as the detached outbuilding it was intended to be. The extension is therefore
considered to be at odds with the historic character of the site and thereby results in harm
to its historic significance.
Extension to stables
The minor lean-to style roof extension extending over the doors to the stables and
lowering the eaves is not considered to be detrimental the character of the outbuilding.
However the 3x large archways to the West facing elevation of the building including
walkway, similarly to the link extension proposed take on a rather ‘Mediterranean’
aesthetic at odds with the historic character of the site and the historic functional purpose
of the building.
Garage extension
The minor lean-to style extension to the garage outbuilding to result in a reduced eaves
height similarly is not considered to be detrimental to the overall rural character of the
building. However the installation of upvc windows to the rear ground and first floor of the
outbuilding are considered to be historically inaccurate and overly domestic in their
appearance to the detriment of the building’s rural character as a former agricultural
building.
Hipped roof rear extension
Finally with respect to the hipped roof rear extension, on the basis that this was accepted
under planning permission 08/10639/FUL and given the decision of the Planning
Committee not to serve a Listed Building enforcement notice, it is considered
unreasonable to now object to this part of the application in terms of Listed Building
Consent.
The Conservation Officer comments that substantial harm is caused to the character and
significance of this listed building and its curtilage listed outbuildings and has
recommended that the following works should be undertaken:
- That the semi-circular archways on the western side of the stables should be altered
to flat arches; this would look more ‘English’ as opposed to ‘Mediterranean’
architecturally.
- That all uPVC windows should be replaced with either timber framed or metal
casements of suitable design
- That the arcade link with its semi-circular arched openings connecting the stables to
the main house should be removed.
- The large bow-fronted bay window on the western side elevation should be wholly
removed and the original west elevation masonry reinstated. As a very minimum, the
balcony railings and French doors should be removed and the uPVC frames of the
bow-fronted bay window replaced with white painted timber frames of suitable design
and proportion.
These measures have been suggested to the applicant however, the applicant wishes for
the current applications to be considered as presented.
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Policies and Guidance:National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) – Section 12. Achieving well-designed places
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) - Paragraphs 193, 194 and 195
The Plan for Stafford Borough (TPSB) 2011-2031 – Policies N1 Design, N8 Landscape
Character and N9 Historic Environment
Section 72 of the Listed Building and Conservation Act 1990
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) – Design
Concluding comments and planning balance
On balance, by virtue of the incongruous form and exotic aesthetic of both the proposed
arched link extension and large bow bay window extension, and by way of the
inappropriate use of upvc windows to the side elevations of the main dwelling and garage
outbuilding the unauthorised works are considered to result in harm to the traditional
character and historic significance of the Grade II Listed Building and its setting. As such
the proposal is contrary to the objectives of N1, N8 and N9 of the Plan for Stafford
Borough 2011-2031, and national policy and therefore cannot be supported.
Consultations
Conservation Officer:
Coton Villa is a three storey Georgian farmhouse of late 18th century date finished in
cream/off white roughcast render with a Staffordshire Blue plain clay tile roof. Historically a
farmhouse there are two curtilage listed outbuildings within the site, a garage (former
barn) to the west of the main house and a stable building North West of the main house;
both comprising of red facing brick work and Staffordshire Blue clay tile roof. The
significance of the property and the reason for its listing is as a typical three storey double
pile Staffordshire farmhouse of later 18th century date retaining Georgian detailing and
features: regrettably its original facing brick elevations have been over coated in a later
pebbledash render.
The front elevation retains much of its original character, however there are various
unauthorised additions and alterations to the rear of the house, stables, and former barn
which, together with the extension granted planning permission but not listed building
consent in 2008 are wholly at odds with the simple, rectilinear character of the historic
building and cause harm to its significance.
The current applications are for householder planning permission and listed building
consent to retain the unauthorised works, which are thought to have taken place in the
early 1990s and comprising of the following:•

•

Demolition of a single storey addition at the rear of the main dwelling and
replacement with a hipped roof kitchen extension.
Householder planning
permission was granted under reference 08/10639/FUL but no application was
made for listed building consent;
Extension to the rear of the garages (former barn west of main dwelling) lowering
the eaves line;
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•
•
•

An open arcaded link between the main house and the stables (north-west of the
main dwelling) with the roof of the stables extended over the doors on the west
elevation;
A large bow-fronted bay window with balcony above on the western side elevation;
uPVC windows to the sides and rear of the main dwelling and outbuildings;

Prior to the submission of the current applications, a telephone conversation between
myself and the agent took place on 25 June 2020 to discuss the best way forward.
The single storey kitchen/laundry extension causes substantial harm to the character and
significance of the grade II listed farmhouse by virtue of its hipped roof, open arcade,
semi-circular arches and gablet dormer window being wholly out of keeping with the
character of the historic property. However, it might be considered unreasonable to refuse
listed building consent to retain the kitchen/laundry extension given that planning
permission was granted for the works under reference 08/10639/FUL in 2008.
Notwithstanding the above, the agent was advised that from a historic building perspective
the arcade link with its semi-circular arched openings connecting the stables to the main
house should be removed. – The arcade does not respect the character and appearance
of the listed farmhouse and has a somewhat ‘Mediterranean’ aesthetic. Furthermore, by
way of this link the stable outbuilding is no longer separated from the main dwelling, which
wholly disrupts the simple plan form of the Georgian farmhouse and its relationship to its
associated yard buildings; the link has no historic or architectural authenticity in this
context. It is regrettable that the applicant has not followed this advice in the current
application. Consent should not be granted for retention of the unauthorised link.
It is unfortunate that the garage and stables have been altered without the benefit of
planning permission and listed building consent. Nonetheless, the buildings still maintain
much of their historic character in spite of the extensions and lowering of the eaves line it
is considered that consent to retain the unauthorised works could be granted subject to
the semi-circular archways on the western side of the stables being altered to flat arches;
this would look more ‘English’ as opposed to ‘Mediterranean’ architecturally. However, the
uPVC windows are wholly unacceptable for use in curtilage listed buildings by virtue of
their cumbersome profiles and visibly plastic aesthetic they are an unacceptable substitute
for timber or metal casements. The uPVC windows should be replaced with either timber
framed or metal casements of suitable design: consent should not be granted for their
retention. The agent was advised of this in our telephone conversation on 25 June 2020.
The unauthorised uPVC windows to the side elevations of the main listed farmhouse are
wholly unacceptable for the same reasons previously listed, and should be replaced with
timber windows of appropriate design; their retention is opposed. The windows approved
under 08/10639/FUL in the rear extension are excluded from this as uPVC was permitted
(possibly inadvertently by the case officer as uPVC is never acceptable for use in listed
buildings).
Finally, the large bow-fronted bay window on the western side elevation serving the
lounge with balcony and railings at first floor is incongruous and top heavy in appearance.
It is completely at odds with the simple and rectilinear form of the historic building, and
owes more to poor quality 1930s seaside architecture than to Staffordshire farmhouse
vernacular in its design. The twisted metal balustrade and the cumbersome uPVC
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windows only serve to exacerbate its exotic nature. The conservation preference would be
for the unauthorised bay to be wholly removed and the original west elevation masonry
reinstated. As a very minimum in mitigation the balcony railings and French doors should
be removed and the uPVC frames of the bow-fronted bay window replaced with white
painted timber frames of suitable design and proportion.
The unauthorised works the subject of these applications cause substantial harm to the
character and significance of the grade II listed building and its curtilage listed
outbuildings. The works are contrary to policies N1, N8 and N9 of the Plan for Stafford
Borough. Furthermore, no substantial public benefit that would outweigh the substantial
harm, as required by paragraph 195 of the National Planning Policy Framework, has been
demonstrated. If the applicants are not willing to amend the scheme to incorporate the
various mitigation measures suggested within this conservation response then the
applications for retention of the unauthorised works to the listed building should be
refused.
Parish Council: No issues or concerns
Neighbours (5 consulted):
- Petition received in support of the application including signatures from occupiers at 6x
neighbouring addresses
- 2 x further letters received in support of the application
Site Notice:
Expiry date: 01.10.2020
Newsletter Advert:
Expiry date: 30.09.2020
Relevant Planning History
08/10639/FUL - Extension and alterations to the rear of Coton Villa Farm, Milwich,
Stafford to form larger porch area. – PERMIT - 27.01.2009
Recommendation 20/32824/HOU
Refuse due to the following reason:
1.

The unauthorised works are considered to result in substantial harm to the
traditional character and historic significance of the Grade II Listed Building and its
setting. As such the proposal is contrary to the objectives of N1, N8 and N9 of the
Plan for Stafford Borough 2011-2031, and to Paragraphs 194 and 195 of the
National Planning Policy Framework.
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Recommendation 20/32825/LBC
Refuse due to the following reason:
1.

The unauthorised works are considered to result in substantial harm to the
traditional character and historic significance of the Grade II Listed Building and
its setting. As such the proposal is contrary to the objectives of N1, N8 and N9
of the Plan for Stafford Borough 2011-2031, and to Paragraphs 194 and 195 of
the National Planning Policy Framework.
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20/32824/HOU & 20/32825/LBC
Wallbrook Road
Coton Milwich
Stafford
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